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Generic Moving & Handling Risk Assessment 

1. Rationale.  The Manual Handling Operations Regulations (1992) impose a hierarchy of measures to avoid manual handling tasks wherever possible.  For those tasks which cannot be avoided the assessment of any inherent hazards is required to reduce the risk to the lowest practicable level. 
	Hospital:
	St George’s University Hospitals Foundation Trust

	Directorate:
	Woman and Children

	Location:
	GICU

	Description of task:
	Emergency Evacuation

	List who could be harmed (include all staff involved in task, list by job title):
	Nurse, HCA, Doctors, Physios, OT.


2. Identified factors.  These will have a bearing on the selected task and could impact the final assessment score.

	Task (tick box if applicable)
	Individual 

	Stooping/bending?
	(
	Call for specialist training?
	(

	Twisting?
	(
	Hazardous to expectant/new mothers?
	(

	Holding loads away from trunk?
	(
	Number of staff performing task? (please state)
	1

	Repetitive handling (indicate number of times per hour)?
	
	Present a hazard to those with a health problem/disability?
	(

	Long carrying distances (more than ten metres)?
	
	Is the wearing of personal protective equipment required?
	

	Is there scope for work variations and breaks?
	
	Require unusual capability/attributes i.e. strength, height? Technique is paramount
	(

	Strenuous pushing or pulling?
	(
	
	

	Reaching upwards e.g. high shelf?
	
	
	

	Large vertical movements e.g. from floor? This is a movement to the floor.
	(
	
	

	The rate of work cannot be varied by the handler? This should be a rare event.
	(
	
	

	Frequency of activity (number of times on one working shift)?
	1
	
	

	Load
	Environment

	State weight of load (kilograms)?
	100
	Postural constraints i.e. restricted space, low work surface?
	(

	Bulky or unwieldy?
	(
	Congested access?
	(

	Dimensions i.e. more than 75 centimetres in width?
	(
	Variations in levels e.g. steps, gradients, ladders etc.?
	(

	Uneven weight distribution?
	(
	Hot, cold or humid conditions?
	

	Does load have hand holds?
	
	Strong air movement’s e.g. adverse weather?
	

	Unstable/unpredictable?
	(
	Poor lighting?
	

	Intrinsically harmful e.g. sharp, hot, contaminated?  Possible infection issues
	(
	Floor surfaces; are they uneven, slippery, unstable etc.?
	

	Loose items?  
	(
	Distractions e.g. busy pressured environment?
	

	Other


	
	Other
	


3. Score.   All tasks will need a Risk Score to determine the perceived risk and appropriate response measures.
	Detail the current control measures already taken to reduce the risk: 

1. Staff training.

2. Number of staff required for task.

3. Equipment. 

4. Method.

5. Other


	1. Training –  controlled environment under supervision of a qualified/competent trainer/s

2. Personnel –  One 
3. Equipment – Chair, two pillows to cushion the landing of the patient onto the floor would be required in training to prevent harm to the delegate.  In a real case scenario and for time and resuscitation reasons pillows may not be necessary.
4. Method – With the unresponsive / unconscious patient the call for assistance and the crash call are first priorities.  The need is to get the patient in a position to receive emergency treatment. The carer is positioned to the side of the seated patient, kneeling with their knees down or outer knee upward.  The carer will normally want the patient slumping slightly away from them. A slump away from the carer can be facilitated by positioning the patient’s near arm across their body away from the carer and the leg pushed to the further side (of course in reality a patient with loss of muscle tone may flop back toward the carer).  The carer’s near hand is in front and of the chair arm behind the patient’s lower back on the patient’s hip/iliac crest ready to pull the patients waist toward them.  The other hand is on the patient’s thigh (the middle fleshy muscular part, never on the knee as this may dislocate the joint) ready to ‘push’ the patient away and down.  This combined ‘push, pull’ manoeuvre will mean patients waist and legs will move away from the patient and the head and shoulders move toward the carer.  As the patients centre of gravity comes over the edge of the chair (the patient will have nowhere else to go now but to the floor) the carer’s attention moves toward guiding the patient’s head down into the carers lap and then to the floor in order to facilitate ABC/CPR. 
5. Be aware this is a complex and hazardous manoeuvre, no-one in training or in the work area is under any obligation to attempt this on their own.  A three/two person straight slide is always the preferred safer option.  Attempting this on your own is a judgement call to be made in a calculated professional manner.  Persons demonstrating this should be absolutely sure of their own capabilities (backed up by risk assessment, observed practice and health questionnaires to participants) and status of the person they are moving to the floor.


	The risk matrix below will enable workers to identify the anticipated level of impact (Consequence) and the possibility of occurrence (Likelihood) from any hazards inherent within the task.

Consequence Score x Likelihood Score = Risk Score


	
	Consequence →

	Likelihood
↓
	1. Negligible.  Injury

requiring none or minimal

intervention/treatment.
	2. Minor. Injury 

requiring minor

intervention

Time off work

 <3 days 
	3. Moderate. Injury requiring

professional intervention

Time off work 

4-14 days
	4. Major. Injury leading to long-term

incapacity/ disability

Time off work 

>14 days
	5. Catastrophic. Death, multiple permanent

injuries or irreversible

health effects

	1.  Rare. Will probably

never happen/recur  
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	2.  Unlikely. Not expected to

happen/recur but a

possibility.
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	3. Possible. Might happen or

recur occasionally
	3
	          6
	9
	12
	15

	4. Likely. Will probably

happen/ recur.
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	5. Almost Certain. Will undoubtedly 

happen/recur

frequently
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25

	
	↑

Risk Score

	Consequence Score
	3
	x
	Likelihood Score
	1
	x
	=
	Risk Score


	3


4.   Action Plan.  
	Scores
	Risk

	1 - 3
	Low – If possible reduce risk of recurrence, a low risk of recurrence may remain and is deemed acceptable.

	4 - 6
	Moderate – Management action at departmental level and control mechanisms regularly reviewed.

	8 - 12
	High – Senior management to determine level of investigation and instigate control mechanisms.  Record in Directorate Risk Register.

	15 - 25
	Extreme – General Manager overseeing immediate investigation.  Inform Risk Management of status, if not immediately reducible add event to Corporate Risk Register.

	The aim is to reduce the risk to low so additional control measures may be required: 

1.  Staff training.

2.  Number of staff required for task.

3.  Equipment.

4.  Method.

5.  Other

This will give a Residual Risk Score (provisional).  When an agreed change is implemented then a new Risk Score is achieved and this document suitably amended.
	As it stands the current practice is at a moderate level of risk.  This rare scenario but the injury consequence could be high.  As new techniques and equipment emerge onto the moving and handling agenda (through contact with other practitioners or publications such as journals or text books) this practice may be refined.

	Residual Consequence Score
	
	x
	Residual Likelihood Score
	
	=
	Residual Risk Score
	

	Date of Assessment
	07th August 2015

	Name
	Aisling Burke

	Signature
	

	Position
	Staff Nurse

	Agreed action
	Compliance date
	Signed and dated by Manager



	
	
	


Review risk annually or as required i.e. if control measures are not effective or new equipment comes into use.
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